
ED 349 075

AUTHOR
TITLE
INSTITUTION

SPONS AGENCY
REPORT NO
PUB DATE
NOTE
AVAILABLE FROM

PUB TYPE

EDRS PRICE
DESCRIPTORS

DOCUMENT RESUME

JC 920 466

Barnett, Lynn, Ed.
Beacon College Project Directory.
American Association of Community Colleges,

Washington, DC.
Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek, Mich.

ISBN-0-87117-253-4
92

58p.
American Association of Community Colleges,

Publications, P.O. Box 1737, Salisbury, MD 21802

(non-members: $12; AACC members: $10).

Reference Materials - Directories/Catalogs (132) --

Reports - Descriptive (141)

MF01 Plus Postage. PC Not Available from EDRS.

*College Programs; Community Colleges; *Community

Development; *Consortia; Curriculum Development;

Directories; Faculty Development; High Risk Students;

*Intercollegiate Cooperation; Nontraditional
Education; School Community Relationship; School

Holding Power; Two Year Colleges; Two Year College

Students

IDENTIFIERS *Beacon College Projects; Diversity Concept

ABSTRACT
The American Association of Community Colleges'

Beacon College Project (BCP) uses funds from the Kellogg Foundation

to award two-year grants to "Beacon" community colleges to form

consortia with at least five associate colleges, designed to improve

a specific aspect of institutional life. A total of 26 projects, many

involving community organizations as well as colleges, have been

funded for the classes graduating in 1992, 1993, and 1994, focusing

on areas as varied as student retention, diversity, and faculty,

curriculum, and workforce development. This directory provides a

brief description of each consortia directed by the following Beacon

Colleges: American River College, California; Baltimore City

Community College, Maryland; Calhoun State Community College,

Alabama; Chemeketa Community College, Oregon; College of DuPage,

Illinois; Collin County Community College, Texas; Community College

of Aurora, Colorado; Front Range Community College, Colorado; Houston

Community College, Texas; Kalamazoo Valley Community College,

Michigan; Kapiolani Community College, Hawaii; Kentucky Community

College System; Lake Michigan College; Maricopa Community College

System, Arizona; Massachusetts Bay Community College; Metropolitan

Community College, Nebraska; Miami-Dade Community College--South,

Florida; Middlesex County College, New Jersey; Midlands Technical

College, South Carolina; Oakton Community College, Illinois; Rio

Hondo College, California; Rockland Community College, New York; St.

Louis Community College at Meramec, Missouri; San Juan College, New

Mexico; Santa Fe Community College, Florida; and Sinclair Community

College, Ohio. Other relevant data, such as associate college

contacts, are included. (MAB)



4

BEACON
COLLEGE

PROJECT
DIRECTORY

PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE THIS MATERIAL

IN OTHER THAN PAPER COPY HAS BEEN
GRANTED BY

J. Gollattscheck__

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES

INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)'

rip:"
LA.% I LIK7,

A Project of the
American Association of Community Colleges

. with funding from the W K Kellogg Foundation

Lynn Barnett,
Editor

U S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
()etcn01 Educahonal Research and Improvement

EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
CENTER (ERIC)

ThsS document has been reproduced as
,0cen,vaelong Iro' the Person or Organization

Melo, changes nave been made to rrnOmee
reproduction ouahty

Poems ot vew or ()pigeons statedin this doeu-
'hen! do not necessaray represent (Mom
OEM pos.hon or policy



Beacon College Project Staff
Dale Parnell, Director, 1989-1991
Jack McGill, Associate Director, 1989-1991
Jacci Newton, Staff Assistant, 1989-1990
Jeffrey Dayton, Staff Assistant, 1990-1991

James McKenney, Director, 1991
Lynn Barnett, Associate Director, 1991
Allan Jimenez, Staff Assistant, 1991

Beacon College Project Directory
Lynn Barnett, Editor
Jeffrey Dayton and Allan Jimenez, Editoricu Assistants
Laura Guimond, Design and Layout

American Association of Community Colleges
National Center for Higher Education
Suite 410, One Dupont Circle, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
202/728-0200

Copyright © 1992
Printed in the United States of America

ISBN 0-87117-253-4

Printed on recycled paper



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION v

BEACON COLLEGE PROJECTS BY CLASS 1

BEACON COLLEGE PROJECT LOCATIONS 3

SUMMARY OF BEACON PROJECT TOPICS 4

BEACON COLLEGE PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS
,--

7

American River College, CA 9

Baltimore City Community College, MD 11

Calhoun (John C.) State Community College, AL 12

Chemeketa Community College, OR 13

College of DuPage, IL 14

Collin County Community College, TX 16

Community College of Aurora, CO 18

Front Range Community College, CO 19

Houston Community Colleges, TX 21

Kalamazoo Valley Community College, MI 22

Kapiolani Community College, HI 23

Kentucky Community College System, KY 24

Lake Michigan College, MI 26

Maricopa Community College System, AZ 27

Massachusetts Bay Community College, MA 30

Metropolitan Community College, NE 31

Miami-Dade Community College South, FL 33

Middlesex County College, NJ 34

Midlands Technical College, SC 35

Oakton Community College, IL 37

Rio Hondo College, CA 38

Rockland Community College, NY 40

St. Louis Community College at Meramec, MO 4l

San Juan College, NM 43

Santa Fe Community College, FL 44

Sinclair Community College, OH 45

INDEX OF COLLEGES 47

BEACON PROJECT DIRECTORS 55

ORDER FORM 57

Beacon College Project Directory iii



a II

The Beacon College Project is an outgrowth of the report of the AACJC Commission on the
Future of Community Colleges, Building Communities: A Vision For A New Century, which in
1988 challenged the community college world to set its sights broadly and develop programs
and services that would "build communities." The goal was to touch all major aspects of
institutional life, and the report examined a wide range of issues: partnerships for learning,
the curriculum from literacy to lifelong learning, the classroom as community, the college as
community, connections beyond the college, and leadership for a new century. With generous
funding from the W. K. Kellogg Foundation, this project is helping community, technical, and
junior colleges across the country to implement many of these recommendations through
exemplary programs or services.

The Beacon College concept. requires the Beacon College to form a consortium with at least
five Associate Colleges. Institutions selected as Beacon Colleges have either developed ex-
emplary programs or services related to recommendations in Building Communities that they
help Associate Colleges to replicate, or they have completed a substantive plan for such
programs or services which can be implemented collectively with their Associate College

consortia. In either case, the basic intention of theBeacon College Project is to use a consortium
approach to carry out activities that will address the issues identified in the Futures
Commission's report.

A total of 26 Beacon Colleges have been awarded two-year grants through the project, and
they have brought with them more than 200 Associate Colleges. Additional community,
educational, and business partners have also been key players. The Beacon College projects
in the first round, represented by the Class of 1992, have just completed their activities. The
Class of 1993 projects are currently underway, and the Class of 1994 initiatives are ready to
begin. All 26 projects are described in this directory. They offer innovative and creative
approaches to such important issues as leadership, student retention, faculty development,
curriculum development, ethics, workforce development, literacy, and cultural diversity.

The American Association of Community Colleges expresses appreciation to the Kellogg
Foundation for its generous support of this vision for the future.

David Pierce
President
American Association of Community Colleges

August 1992

N

LI

Beacon College Project Directory v



BEACON' COLLEGE PROJECTS BY CLASS

CLASS OF 1992

Calhoun (John C.) State Community College, AL . . Kids for College and Kids for
CHAMPIONS: A Community of Hope

Chemeketa Community College, OR Building Partnerships with Agencies
and Employers to Help High-Risk
Students Succeed

Collin County Community College, 'IX Students with Education and
Experience (SEE)

College of DuPage, IL Technology Resource Development and
Faculty Training Project

Kapiolani Community College, HI Beyond the Classroom: International
Education in Community Colleges

Kentucky Community College System, KY A Leadership Academy for Kentucky's
Community Colleges

Lake Michigan College, MT Developing Winners in Our
Communities Partnerships for At-
Risk Students in Urban/Rural Schools

Maricopa Community College System, AZ Urban Education Coalitions

Massachusetts Bay Community College, MA . . . . The Undergraduate Experience:
Massachusetts Community Colleges
Building Community By Assessing the
Outcomes

Midlands Technical College, SC Determining the Community College's
Effectiveness: Developing Community-
Specific Models

St. Louis Community College at Meramec, MO . . . Building Community Through Student
Diversity: Connecting Non-Traditional
Students to Their Learning
Communities

Beacon College Project Directory 1



CLASS OF 1993

Kalamazoo Valley Community College, MI Building Community for an
Interdependent World Among
Michigan Community Colleges

Metropolitan Community College, NE Building a Community of Diverse
Leadership: Clearinghouse for
Exemplary Practices in Leadership
Diversity

Middlesex County College, NJ Regional Orientation and Leadership
Training Network for Language
Minority Students at New Jersey
Community Colleges

Oakton Community College, IL Critical Literacy Institute

Rio Hondo College, CA The Community of the Future Is the
Classroom of Today: Using Classroom
Assessment Techniques for Pro-
Diversity Strategies

San Juan College, NM Child Development Training
Consortium

Sinclair Community College, OH Development of a Comprehensive In-
Progress and At-Exit Assessment
Program

CLASS OF 1994

American River College, CA Student Catalyst Program: Peer
Assisted Learning (PAL)

Baltimore City Community College, MD Promoting Intercultural Awareness
and Understanding in Maryland
Community Colleges

Community College of Aurora, CO Ethics-Across-the-Curriculum: A Focus
on Civic Responsibility

Front Range Community College, CO Hazardous Materials Technology
Assistance Program

Houston Community Colleges, TX Building an Academic Partnership

Miami-Dade Community College - South, FL . . . Building Community in the Classroom
Through Multimedia Technology in
Feeder High Schools

Rockland Community College, NY Recognizing Scholarly Activity by
Honors Students: Regional Conferences

Santa Fe Community College, FL College Success Network: Building
Community Through Extended
Orientation

2 /



BEACON COLLEGE PROJECT LOCATIONS

..t

Legend

ILBeacon Colleges

* Asiociaie Colleges

Beacon College Project Directory 3



-

CLASS OF 1992

Calhoun (John C.) State CC, AL

t
to

2

1 I

i
101,
t
III

t
g

9-ct

I
-0

IF)

;

8

a
U)

.6

,.

t
Eg?
Si

T-12

I
3
1"

w5
E
8

1 ?t
43

tgn
El--
8.2

2
..g5

8-2

E
=cL50

3-8 ?;

-2,- 8.

gt

7, EL

.sa"
El,

TA

CA

CI.0
02
-Eit
Ea

4,"
C

g

g ii

6

A.
3?
A

Chemeketa CC, OR

College of DuPage, IL ,

Collin County CC, TX

Kapiolani CC, HI ,

Kentucky CC System, KY

Lake Michigan College, MI

Maricopa CC System, AZ II
Massachusetts Bay CC, MA

Midlands Technical College, SC

St. Louis CC at Meramec, MO

CLASS OF 1993

Kalamazoo Valley CC, MI

Metropolitan CC, NE

Middlesex County College, NJ

Oakton CC, IL

Rio Hondo College, CA

San Juan College, NM

Sinclair CC, OH

CLASS OF 1994

American River College, CA

Baltimore City CC, MD

CC of Aurora, CO 1.11
.

Front Range CC, CO II
Houston CCs, TX

Miami-Dade CC - South, FL

Rockland CC, NY

Santa Fe CC, FL . _

1
cy



SUMMARY OF BEACON PROJECT TOPICS

c

=C

E

2

!(2)

g

.4,

28'.(7,0rg
0

5-E

-5

g a

c
.gs2

XI',

E

:

0

°

w

g
-5.

2'

:,-

?lc?)

rg

.8

1
1-

a.

c

W

.c

.1?) i
..

g

c
Iv_

g

g

=

tE

a
CLASS OF 1992

Calhoun (John C.) State CC, AL

Chemeketa CC, OR

College of DuPage, IL

Collin County CC, TX

Ill Kapiolani CC, HI
-

Kentucky CC System, KY

Lake Michigan College, MII III, Maricopa CC System, AZ

Massachusetts Bay CC, MA

II Midlands Technical College, SC

St. Louis CC at Meramec, MO

CLASS OF 1993

Kalamazoo Valley CC. MI

Metropolitan CC, NE

II Middlesex County College, NJ

111
Oakton CC, IL

Rio Hondo College, CA

San Juan College, NM

Sinclair CC, OH

CLASS OF 1994

American River College, CA

Baltimore City CC, MD

CC of Aurora, CO

Front Range CC, CO

Houston CCs, TX

NI
ll Miami-Dade CC - South, FL

MI Rockland CC, NY

Santa Fe CC, FL

Beacon College Project Directory 5 -(I



A a II

Beacon College Project Directory 7-1



AMERICAN RIVER COLLEGE
4700 College Oak Drive
Sacramento, CA 95841
Ph 916/484-8211 Fax 916/484-8674

at-risk students
commuter students

peer assistance
science/math learning

study/learning skills

Queen F. Randall, President
Sharon McCuen, Lead Project Director
Ph 916/484-8306
Nancy Reitz, Project Director
Ph 916/484-8330

PROJECT TITLE: Student Catalyst Program: Peer Assisted Learning (PAL)

DESCRIPTION: A model Student Catalyst program uses a cadre of trained student learning assistants
to work with faculty in selected math and science classes to facilitate small group learning for at-risk
students. Study and thinking skills and course content are emphasized. The activities are designed to
increase the involvement of commuter students in the life of the college and to improve student success.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

BUTTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
3536 Butte Campus Drive
Oroville, CA 95965
Ph 916/895-2484 Fax 916/895-2345
Betty Dean, Superintendent/President
Patricia Hughes, Project Director

COSUMNES RIVER COLLEGE
8401 Center Parkway
Sacramento, CA 95823-7321
Ph 916/668-7321 Fax 916/688-7375
Marc E. Hall, President
Terrence Rieger, Project Director

LAKE TAHOE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
DISTRICT
P.O. Box 14445
South Lake Tahoe, CA 95702-4445
Ph 916/541-4660 x214 Fax 916/541-7852
Guy F. Lease, Superintendent/President
Ann Fretzen, Interim Project Director

MODESTO JUNIOR COLLEGE
435 College Avenue
Modesto, CA 95350
Ph 209/575-6067 Fax 209/575-6666
Stanley L. Hodges, President
Celia Barberana, Interim Project Director

NAPA VALLEY COLLEGE
2277 Napa-Vallejo Highway
Napa, CA 94558.6236
Ph 707/253-3360 Fax 707/253-3015
Diane Carey, President
Alia Moreno, Project Director

SACRAMENTO CITY COLLEGE
3835 Freeport Boulevard
Sacramento, CA 95822
Ph 916/558-2100 Fax 916/441-3961
Robert M. Harris, President
Richard Hap, Project Director

SAN JOAQUIN DELTA COLLEGE
5151 Pacific Avenue
Stockton, CA 95207-6370
Ph 209/474-5018 Fax 209/474-5649
L.H. Horton, Jr., President
Ernie Cooper, Interim Project Director

SIERRA COLLEGE
5000 Rocklin Road
Rocklin, CA 95677-3397
Ph 916/781-0540 Fax 916/781-0455
Gerald C. Angove, President
Fred McElroy, Project Director

Beacon College Project Directory 1 ;* 941



SOLANO COMMUNITY COLLEGE
4000 Suisun Valley Road
Suisun, CA 94585
Ph 707/864-7000 Fax 707/864-7143
Virginia L. Holten, Superintendent/President
Armond Phillips, Project Director

YUBA COLLEGE
Marysville Campus
2088 North Beale Road
Marysville, CA 95901
Ph 916/741-6871 Fax 916/741-3541
Patricia L. Wirth, Superintendent/President
Leslie Williams, Project Director

10



BALTIMORE CITY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
2901 Liberty Heights Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21215-7893

commuter students
diversity

multicultural education

James D. Tschechtelin, President
Elizabeth B. Warbasse, Project Director
Ph 410/333-5458 Fax 410/396-7775

PROJECT TITLE: Promoting Intercultural Awareness and Understanding in Maryland Community
Colleges

DESCRIPTION: This multicultural project integrates elements of intercultural literacy into general
education courses at participating colleges and improves the awarenesz, of and skills for dealing with
intercultural differences and conflict among college faculty and staff. A community-based component
of the project will improve the awareness of local areas about cultural diversity. The project will enhance
the educational lives of commuter students with diverse backgrounds.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

CATONSVILLE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
800 South Rolling Road
Catonsville, MD 21228
Ph 410/455-6050 Fax 410/455-4411
Frederick J. Walsh, President
Mary Hines, Project Coordinator

DUNDALK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
7200 Sollers Point Road
Dundalk, MD 21222-4692
Ph 410/282-6700 Fax 410/285-9903
Martha A. Smith, President
Lou Hammen, Project Coordinator

ESSEX COMMUNITY COLLEGE
7201 Rossville Boulevard
Baltimore County, MD 21237
Ph 410/682-6000 Fax 410/574-2172
Donald J. Slowinski, President
Jim Duffy, Project Coordinator
Gail Edmonds, Project Coordinator

HARFORD COMMUNITY COLLEGE
401 Thomas Run Road
Eel Air, MD 21015-1698
Ph 410/836-4000 Fax 410/836-4197
Richard J. Pappas, President
Linda Parker, Project Coordinator

MONTGOMERY COLLEGE GERMANTOWN
20200 Observation Drive
Germantown, MD 20874
Ph 301/353-7700 Fax 301/353-7859
Robert E. Parilla, President
Kamala Edwards, Project Coordinator

PRINCE GEORGE'S COMMUNITY COLLEGE
301 Largo Road
Largo, MD 20772-2199
Ph 301/336-6000 Fax 301/808-0960
Robert I. Bickford, President
Lynda Adamson, Project Coordinator

1

Beacon College Project Directory 11



A
at-risk students
middle schools
sports
student retention

CALHOUN (JOHN C.) STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

P.O. Box 2216
Decatur, AL 35609-2216
Ph 205/353-3102

Richard Carpenter, President
IP Chris Hamilton, Project Director

Ph 205/353-1912

PROJECT TITLE: Kids for College and Kids for CHAMPIONS: A Community of Hope

DESCRIPTION: Calhoun Community College is building a new sense of community by working with

three service area middle schools, Decatur and Athens' Chambers of Commerce Partners-in Education
business/industries, and Calhoun College's staff and students. The project encourages middle schoolers

to persevere in their public education and enter college. "Significant adults" work with 50 "Kids for
College" on an individual basis, and numerous group activities focus on physical fitness and physical
geography. "At-risk" fifth grade students are paired with Calhoun College CHAMPIONS. The college

trains the CHAMPIONS in strategies for working with middle schoolers, conducting homework
seminars, conducting Saturday academic and sports workshops, taking field trips, and developing

continuing community relationships.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

BESSEMER STATE TECHNICAL COLLEGE
P.O. Box 308
Bessemer, AL 35021
Ph 205/428-6391
Michael Bailey, President

COLUMBIA STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
P.O. Box 1315
Highway 99 West
Columbia, TN 38401
Ph 615/388-0120
L. Paul Sands, President
Douglas Eason, Project Coordinator

NORTHEAST ALABAMA STATE
JUNIOR COLLEGE
P.O. Box 159
Rainsville, AL 35986
Ph 205/638-4418
Charles M. Pendley, President
Joe Burke, Project Coordinator

NORTHEAST MISSISSIPPI
COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Cunningham Boulevard
Booneville, MS 38829
Ph 6011728-7751
Joe M. Childers, President
James Williams, Project Coordinator

SHOALS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
P.O. Box 2545
George Wallace Boulevard
Muscle Shoals, AL 35662
Ph 205/381-2813
Larry W. McCoy, President
Betsy Johnson, Project Coordinator

SOUTHERN UNION STATE
JUNIOR COLLEGE
Roberts Street
Wadley, AL 36276
Ph 205/395-2211
Richard J. Federinko, President and Project
Coordinator

WALLACE COMMUNITY COLLEGE SELMA
Drawer 1049
3000 Rangeline Road
Selma, AL 36702-1049
Ph 205/875-2634
Julius Brown, President and Project Coordinator

WALKER STATE TECHNICAL COLLEGE
P.O. Drawer K
Sumiton, AL 35148
Ph 205/648-3271
Harold Wade, President and Project Coordinator

10
12



CHEMEKETA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
4000 Lancaster Drive, N.E.
P.O. Box 14007
Salem, OR 97309-7070
Ph 503/399-5121 Fax 503/399-5038

at-risk students
dislocated workers

employer partnerships

William Segura, President
Dawn Marges, Project Director
Chris Neilsen, Project Coordinator
Ph 503/399-5271

PROJECT TITLE: Building Partnerships with Agencies and Employers to Help High-Risk Students

Succeed

DESCRIPTION: The goal of Chemeketa's multiple projects carried out in collaboration with com-
munity service agencies and employers is to provide seamless service to students from the time of
contact until they fulfill their educational and/or employment goals. This coordinated approach may
include assessment, monitoring, case management, appropriate pre-vocational intervention, new
curricular models, and locally tailored models for supportive student services. In all cases the goal is
to enhance the probability of success among high risk students. Information about components of the
individual projects and the process of establishing such collaborations is disseminated through quarter-
ly meetings with associate colleges, through a national newsletter, and through publication of a
directory of individual projects.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

BLUE MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
P.O. Box 100
2411 N.W. Carden Avenue
Pendleton, OR 97801
Ph 503/276-1260
Ronald L. Daniels, President
Patricia Amsberry, Project Coordinator

CLACKAMAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
19600 South Molalla Avenue
Oregon City, OR 97045
Ph 503/657-6958
John S. Keyser, President
Kim Faddis, Project Coordinator

LANE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
4000 East 30th Avenue
Eugene, OR 97405-0640
Ph 503/741-4501 Fax 503/744-3970
Jerry Moskus, President
Sandra Ing, Project Coordinator

MT. HOOD COMMUNITY COLLEGE
26000 S.E. Stark Street
Gnshman, OR 97030
Ph 503/667-6422
Paul E. Kreider, President
Stephanie Sussman, Project Coordinator
Maywood Park Center
10100 N.E. Prescott
Portland, OR 97220
Ph 503/256-3430

ROGUE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
3345 Redwood Highway
Grants Pass, OR 97527
Ph 503/479-5541
Harvey 0. Bennett, President
Tenison Haley, Project Coordinator

1 i3

Beacon College Project Directory
13



computer-assisted instruction
electronic networks
faculty development

COLLEGE OF DUPAGE
22nd Street and Lambert Road
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

H.D. McAninch, President
Joseph Barillari, Project Director
Ph 708/858-2800 x249()

PROJECT TITLE: Technology Resource Development and Faculty Training Project

DESCRIPTION: Du Page's Faculty Access to Computer Technology (FACT) program represents an
unique collaboration that is building a broad understanding of the uses of computer technology in
instruction. It provides faculty with training and access to information on a variety of topics including
new hardware and software for both instruction and instructional support. The FACT program is
buttressed by an open bulletin board system that allows networking and information exchange among
faculty in all community college disciplines. Access to resources and training helps faculty develop or
improve their abilities to understand and integrate new and emerging technologies and software in
their classrooms. The college has established a discipline-specific database of computer software,
compiled from faculty reviews of specific programs.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

BELLEVILLE AREA COLLEGE
2500 Carlyle Road
Belleville, IL 62221
Ph 618/235-2700 Fax 618/235-1578
Joseph J. Cipfl, President
Norman Jean Irwin, Project Coordinator (office
automation systems)

GARDEN CITY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
801 Campus Drive
Garden City, KS 67846
Ph 316/276-7611 Fax 316/276-9630
James H. Tangeman, President
Linda Morgan, Project Coordinator (criminal justice)

HAROLD WASHINGTON COLLEGE
30 East Lake Street
Chicago, IL 60601
Ph 312/781-9430 Fax 312/263-7928
Bernice J. Miller, President
Vanita Ricks, Project Coordinator (social sciences)

JACKSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
2111 Emmons Road.
Jackson, MI 49201
Ph 517/787-0800 Fax 517/789-1623
Clyde E. LeTarte, President
Ann Green, Project Coordinator (humanities)

JEFFERSON COLLEGE
P.O. Box 1000
Hillsboro, MO 63050
Pa 314/789-3951 Fax 314/789-4012
Gary Hochanadcl, President
Ronard Krive, Project Coordinator (electronics)

KIRKWOOD COMMUNITY COLLEGE
6301 Kirkwood Boulevard S.W.
P.O. Box 2068
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406
Ph 319/398-5502 Fax 319/398-5502
Norman Nielsen, President
Doug Gustafson, Project Coordinator (industrial
technology)

MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE
14500 Twelve Mile Road
Warren, MI 48093
Ph 313/286-2062 Fax 313/286-2295
Albert L. Lorenzo, President
Karl Sjolander, Project Coordinator (mathematics)

MORAINE VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
10900 South 88th Avenue
Palos Hills, IL 60465
Ph 708/974-4300 x5380 Fax 708/974-5269
Vernon Crawley, President
Raymond Lehner, Project Coordinator (allied health)

14



OAKTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
1600 East Golf Road
Des Plaines, IL 60016
Ph 708/635-1600 Fax 708/635-1987
Thomas TenHoave, President
Amy Blumenthal, Project Coordinator (Division 3)

ROCHESTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE
851 30th Avenue
Rochester, MN 55904-4999
Ph 507/285-7210 Fax 507/285-7496
Karen Nagle, President
Patricia Kraemer, Project Coordinator (art)

SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
444 West Third Street
Dayton, OH 45402
Ph 513/226-2500 Fax 513/449-5112
David H. Ponitz, President
John Graham, Project Coordinator (child and family
education)

17..

Beacon College Project Directory 15



at-risk students
cooperative education
student retention

COLLIN COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
2200 West University
McKinney, TX 75070

John H. Anthony, President
Barbara A. Eubsnlcs, Project Director
Ph 214/881-5735

PROJECT TITLE: Students with Education and Experience (SEE)

DESCRIPTION: Collin County Community College has built community by providing training
materials to other community, technical, and junior colleges, enabling them to effectively replicate a
model cooperative education-based student retention program. Successful program components include
a video, "Dreams at Risk," developed and used in the on-site programs; a national teleconference that
featured the SEE Program; and a panel that included representatives from business and industry, the
local Quality Workforce Planning Agency, state legislator Wilhelmina Delco, and two of the Associate
Colleges, El Paso Community College and Houston Community College. Presentations were given in
15 locations around the nation, and several colleges have requested additional information and
personalized assistance. Locally, the program continues to expand and is being developed into a
pre-Tech Prep program.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

EL PASO COMMUNITY COLLEGE
P.O. Box 20500
El Paso, TX 79998
Ph 915/594-2638
Leonardo de la Garza, President
Harvey Ideus, Project Coordinator

HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGES
P.O. Box 7849
Houston, TX 77006
Ph 718/868-0774
Charles A. Green, Chancellor
Marsi Liddell, Project Coordinator

LANE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
4000 East 30th Avenue
Eugene, OR 97405-0640
Ph 503/747-4501 Fax 503/744-3970
Jerry Moskus, President
Bob Way, Project Coordinator

NEUMANN COLLEGE
Aston, PA 19014
Ph 215/558-5584
Nan B. Hechenberger, President
Ellen Kaplan, Project Coordinator

ROGERS STATE COLLEGE
Will Rogers & College Hill
Claremore, OK 74017-2099
Ph 918/341-7510
Richard H. Mosier, President
Jeanie Newell, Project Coordinator

SKYLINE COLLEGE
3300 College Drive
San Bruno, CA 94006
Ph 415/355-7000
Linda G. Salter, President
Chester Jones, Project Coordinator

TARRANT COUNTY JUNIOR COLLEGE
NORTHEAST
828 Harwood Road
Hurst, TX 76054
Ph 817/281-7860
Herman L. Crow, President
Elizabeth Branch, Project Coordinator

16



1

PARTNER:

NORTH TEXAS COMMUNITY/JUNIOR COLLEGE
CONSORTIUM
Dept. of Higher/Adult Education UNT
P.O. Box 13857
Denton, TX 76203-3857
Ph 317/565-2595
Al Smith, Project Coordinator

;.; J

Beacon College Project Directory 17



civic responsibility
curriculum development
ethics in liberal arts
faculty development

COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF AURORA

16000 East Centre Tech Parkway
Aurora, CO 80011-9036

Larry D. Carter, President
C. David Lisman, Project Director
Ph 303/360-4724

PROJECT TITLE: Ethics-Across-the-Curriculum: A Focus on Civic Responsibility

DESCRIPTION: Building on a successful project sponsored by the Fund for the Improvement of
Postsecondary Education, CCA will help Associate Colleges develop projects that emphasize the moral
dimension of a liberal arts program with a focus on civic responsibility in the curriculum. Civic
initiatives and student civic field activities will be included. Other Beacon components include a
week-long seminar for Associate College coordinators, mentoring teams, and an international con-
ference on faculty development.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF DENVER
P.O. Box 173363
Denver, CO 80217-3363
Ph 303/556-2600 Fax 303/556-8555
Byron N. McClenney, President
Diane Cyr, Project Coordinator

HAGERSTOWN JUNIOR COLLEGE
751 Robinwood Drive
Hagerstown, MD 21740-6590
Ph 301/790-2800 Fax 310/733-4229
Norman P. Shea, President
Michael Parsons, Project Coordinator

HONOLULU COMMUNITY COLLEGE
874 Dillingham Boulevard
Honolulu, HI 96817
Ph 808/845-9226 Fax 808/845-9713
Peter R. Kessinger, Provost
Doric Little, Project Coordinator

PARTNER:

COLORADO CAMPUS COMPACT
Community College of Denver
P.O. Box 173363
Denver, CO 80217-3363
Ph 303/556-2600
Brooke Beaird, Project Director

HUMBER COLLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS &
TECHNOLOGY
205 Humber College Boulevard
North Campus, Box 1900
Etobicoke, Ont. M9W 5L7 Canada
Ph 416/675-3111 Fax 416/675-1523
Robert A. Gordon, President
Ken Harrison, Project Coordinator

JOHNSON COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
12345 College at Quivira
Overland Park, KS 66210
Ph 913/469-8500 Fax 913/469-4409
Charles J. Carlsen, President
Helen Burnstad, Project Coordinator

PIEDMONT VIRGINIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Route 6, Box 1
Charlottesville, VA 22901
Ph 804/977-3900 Fax 804/296-8395
Deborah M. DiCroce, President
Kurt Gottschalk, Project Coordinator

i

18



FRONT RANGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
3645 West 112th Avenue
Westminster, CO 80030-2199

curriculum development
environmental education

faculty development
workforce development

Thomas Gonzales, President
David Y. Boon, Project Director
Ph 303/466-8811 Fax 303/466-1623

PROJECT TITLE: Hazardous Materials Technology Assistance Program

DESCRIPTION: This project will help Associate Colleges in the development and implementation of
hazardous materials technology (HAZMATT) programs. Activities include the following: dissemination
of curriculum content guides, syllabi, text bank files, tzxtbooks, and instructor manuals for seven core
course; assistance with fast-track training programs for dislocated/unemployed workers; open tuition
for Associate College instructors; expanded articulation agreements with four-year colleges; assistance
with site-specific needs of Associate Colleges; and development of a network for larger grant oppor-
tunities.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

COLUMBIA BASIN COLLEGE
2600 North 20th Avenue
Pasco, WA 99301
Ph 509/547-0511 Fax 509/546-0401
Marvin W. Weiss, President
Ken Ferrigno, Project Coordinator

COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN NEVADA
3200 East Cheyenne Avenue
North Las Vegas, NV 89030-4296
Ph 702/643-6060 Fax 702/643-6427
Paul E. Meacham, President
David Hoggard, Project Coordinator

CUYAMACA COLLEGE
2930 Jamacha Road
El Cajon, CA 92019-4304
Ph 619/670-1980 Fax 619/670-7240
Samuel M. Ciccati, President
Mike Hall, Project Coordinator

PARTNERS:

COLORADO CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT
1536 Cole Boulevard, Building 4, Suite 330
Golden, CO 80401
Steve Eandi, Educational Director

MORAINE VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
10900 South 88th Avenue
Palos Hills, IL 60465
Ph 708/974-4300 Fax 708/974-5269
Vernon Crawley, President
Richard C. Hinckley, Project Coordinator

PORTLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
P.O. Box 19000
Portland, OR 97219-0990
Ph 503/244-6111 Fax 503/452-4960
Daniel F. Moriarty, President
Sonya McDowell, Project Contact

TEXAS STATE TECHNICAL COLLEGE AT WACO
3801 Campus Drive
Waco, TX 76705
Ph 817/799-3611
Don E. Goodwin, President

GEOTECH ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT, INC.
1441 West 46th Avenue, Unit 17
Denver, CO 80211
Jerry Popeil, President

Beacon College Project Directory 19



ILLINOIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD
509 South Sixth Street, Room 400
Springfield, IL 62701-0128
Cary A. Israel, Executive Director

McGRAW-HILL PROFESSIONAL BOOK GROUP
11 West 19th Street
New York, NY
Gail Halven, Senior Editor

PARTNERSHIP FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHNOLGY EDUCATION (PETE)
P.O. Box 808, L-209
Livermore, CA 94551
Ph 602/956-6099 Fax 602/956-9399
Paul R. Dickinson, Secretary, PETE Steering
Committee

20



HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGES
P.O. Box 7849
Houston, TX 77270

curriculum development
transfer

Charles A. Green, President
Carol Brown, Project Director
Ph 713/940-4206

PROJECT TITLE: Building an Academic Partnership

DESCRIPTION: Community colleges in the TeXas Gulf Coast region, often the only point of entry to
higher education for many underrepresented groups, will define a common core of learning that can
foster student success and provide academic skills for transfer to a four-year institution. The Beacon
project will structure course content for two discipline areas and develop appropriate instructional
strategies and assessment techniques to shape a positive learning atmosphere within the classroom.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

ALVIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
3110 Mustang Road
Alvin, TX 77511-4898
Ph 713/331-6111 Fax 713/331-2064
A. Rodney Allbright, President
Jim Hale, Project Coordinator

BRAZOSPORT COLLEGE
500 College Drive
Lake Jackson, TX 77566
Ph 409/265-6131 Fax 409/265-2944
John Grable, President
Connie Zettel, Project Coordinator

COLLEGE OF THE MAINLAND
8001 Palmer Highway
Texas City, TX 77590
Ph 409/938-1211 Fax 409/938-1306
Larry Stanley, President
Henry D. Pope, Project Coordinator

GALVESTON COLLEGE
4015 Avenue Q
Galveston, TX 77550
Ph 409/763-6551 Fax 409/762-9367
Marc A. Nigliazzo, President
Martha Oburn, Project Coordinator

LEE COLLEGE
511 South Whiting Street
Baytown, TX 77520-4796
Ph 713/427-5611 Fax 713/425-6307
J.B. Whiteley, Interim President
Sally Griffith, Project Coordinator 2

NORTH HARRIS-MONTGOMERY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT
250 North Bely, Suite 300
Houston, TX 77060
Ph 713/591-3500 Fax 713/591-3513
John E. Pickelman, Chancellor
Debbie Mottsman, Project Coordinator

SAN JACINTO COLLEGE DISTRICT
8060 Spencer Highway
Pasadena, TX 77505
Ph 713/998-6100 Fax 713/479-8127
Tom S. Sewell, Chancellor
Richard Bailey, Project Coordinator

TEXAS SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY
3100 Cleburne
Houston, TX 77204
Ph 713/527-7011
William Harris, President

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON, UNIVERSITY PARK
4800 Calhoun
Houston, TX 77204
Ph 713/743-1000
Richard Pickering, President
Susan Zwieg, Project Coordinator

WHARTON COUNTY JUNIOR COLLEGE
911 Boling Highway
Wharton, TX 77488
Ph 409/532-4560 Fax 409/532-2201
Elbert C. Hutchins, President
Jim Coats, Project Coordinator

Beacon College Project Directory 21



curriculum development
electronic networks
international education

KALAMAZOO VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

6767 West 0 Avenue
Kalamazoo, MI 49009-9606
Ph 616/372-5000

Marilyn J. Schlack, President
Theo Sypris, Project Director
Ph 616/372-5283 Fax 616/375-1908

PROJECT TITLE: Building Community for an Interdependent World among Michigan Community
Colleges

DESCRIPTION: Led by Kalamazoo Valley, eight Michigan colleges are creating the International
Education Consortium of Southern Michigan Community Colleges to establish aelectronic network of
communication and activities to sLengthen their international education curricula. Through collabora-
tive efforts, the colleges maximize their investment and improve the quality of international programs
on each of the eight campuses. Project components include curriculum workshops and colloquia, global
awareness activities, and development ofinternational modules to infuse into existing courses.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

DELTA COLLEGE
Global/International Education
University Center, MI 48710
Ph 517/686-9485 Fax-517/686=87.36
Don Carlyon, President
Barbara Tedrow, Project Coordinator

JACKSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
2111 Emmons Road
Jackson, MI 49201
Ph 517/787-0800 x215 Fax 517/789-1623
Clyde E. LeTarte, Presilent
Joyce E. Lockman, Project Coordinator

KELLOGG COMMUNITY COLLEGE
450 North Avenue
Battle Creek, MI 49017
Ph 616/965-3931 Fax 616/968-9020
Paul Olm, President
John Smith, Project Coordinator

MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE
14500 Twelve Mile Road
Warren, MI 48093
Ph 313/445-7281 Fax 313/445-7157
Albert L.Lorenzo, President
Susan Calkins, Project Coordinator

MOTT (CHARLES STEWART)
COMMUNITY COLLEGE
1401 East Curt Street
Flint, MI 48502
Ph 313/762-0200 Fax 313/762-0257
Allen Arnold, President
Joseph Wise, Project Coordinator

OAKLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
PED Administration Center
2480 Opdyke Road
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48303
Ph 313/544-5526 Fax 313/540-1834
Patsy Fulton, Chancellor
George Keith, Project Coordinator

ST. CLAIR COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
323 Erie Street
Port Huron, MI 48061
Ph 313/984-3881 Fax 313/984-2852
R. Ernest Dear, President
Virginia Pillsbury, Project Coordinator

22



KAPIOLANI COMMUNITY COLLEGE

4303 Diamond Head Road
Honolulu, HI 96816
Ph 808/734-9111

curriculum development
diversity

educational partnerships
internationalizing curriculum

multicultural education

John Morton, Provost
Robert Franco, Project Director
Ph 808/735-8255 Fax 808/734-9287

PROJECT TITLE: Beyond the Classroom: International Education in Community Colleges

DESCRIPTION: Kapiolani Community College has developed a project aimed at coordinating efforts
among community colleges to internationalise their institutions. By pooling the experience and
resources of KCC and the Associate Colleges, the project provides information and guidance to
institutions interested in internationalizing their curricula, developing exchange programs, developing
international education resource centers, promoting student and community involvement, and develop-
ing and expanding foreign language instruction, with a particular focus on the Asia/Pacific region. The
project's four-volume monograph series, Beyond the Classrocm: International Education in America's
Community Colleges, covers internationalizing the curriculum and campus, making links with Asia
and the Pacific, and working with business. A 1992 conference pursued issues raised in the monographs
and supported networking activities.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

COASTLINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
11460 Warner Avenue
Fountain Valley, CA 92708
Ph 714/546-7600 Fax 714/241-6248
William M. Vega, President
Richard Brightman, Project Coordinator

FOX VALLEY TECHNICAL COLLEGE
1825 North Bluemound
Appleton, WI 54913
Ph 414/735-5600 Fax 414/735-2582
Stanley J. Spanbauer, President
Carolyn Mewhorter, Project Coordinator

GOLDEN WEST COLLEGE
15744 Golden West Street
Huntington Beach, CA 92647
Ph 714/892-7711 Fax 714/895-8243
Judith Valles, President
Richard Brightman, Project Coordinator

KALAMAZOO VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
6767 West 0 Avenue
Kalamazoo, MI 49009
Ph 616/372-5283 Fax 616/375-1908
Marilyn J. Schlack, President
Theo Sypris, Project Coordinator

LEEWARD COMMUNITY COLLEGE
95-045 Ala Ike
Pearl City, HI 96782
Ph 808/455-0011 Fax 808/455-0011
Barbara B. Polk, Provost
Kathy Hyane-Brown, Project Coordinator

MAUI COMMUNITY COLLEGE
310 Kaahumanu Avenue
Kahului, HI 96732
Ph 808/244-9181 Fax 808/956-3763
Clyde Sakamoto, Provost and Project Coordinator

NORTHERN MARIANAS COLLEGE
Box 1250
Saipan MP 96950
Ph 670/234-6932 Fax 670/234-0759
Agnes Manglona McPhetres, President
Barbara Moir, Project Coordinator

WINDWARD COMMUNITY COLLEGE
45720 Keaahala Road
Kaneohe, HI 96744
Ph 808/235-0077
Peter T. Dyer, Provost
Mike Garcia, Project Coordinator

Beacon College Project Directory . , D 23



diversity
leadership development

KENTUCKY COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

Bre ckin.ridge Hall
University of Kentucky
Lexington, KY 40506
Ph 606/257-4339
Ben Carr, Chancellor

LEXINGTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Oswald Building, Cooper Drive
Lexington, KY 40506-0235
Ph 606/257-4831 Fax 606/257-4339
Allen G. Edwards, President and
Project Director

PROJECT TITLE: A Leadership Academy for Kentucky's Community Colleges

DESCRIPTION: Led by Lexington Community College, the 14 institutions in the Kentucky Com-
munity College System have developed a Leadership Academy designed to: (1) develop leaders for a
statewide Community College System from the ranks of community college faculty and staff; (2)
increase the number of women and minorities in leadership roles at all levels, especially for the Dean
and President levels; and (3) develop a model of leadership training and networking that can be
replicated in other states. Participants develop both personal and professional goals related to leader-
ship roles in community colleges, and college presidents demonstrate a sense of commitment to
leadership development. A Summer Institute provides participants with opportunities for learning
about the Community College System, developing leadership skills, developing a peer network, and
examining national and state issues in the community college movement, government, and business.
A semester internship and retreat program provides participants with experience in a leadership role.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

ASHLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
1400 College Drive
Ashland, KY 41101
Ph 606/329-2999 Fax 606/325-8124
Anthony Newberry, President and Project
Coordinator

ELIZABETHTOWN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
College Street Road
Elizabethtown, KY 42701
Ph 502/769-2371 Fax 502/769-1618
Charles E. Stebbins, President and Project
Coordinator

HAZARD COMMUNITY COLLEGE
General Delivery
Hazard, ICY 41701
Ph 606/436-5721 Fax 606/436-5723
G. Edward Hughes, President and Project
Coordinator

HENDERSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
2660 South Green Street
Henderson, KY 42420
Ph 502/827-1867 Fax 606/827-8635
Patrick R. Lake, President and Project Coordinator

HOPKINSVILLE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
North Drive, P.O. Box 2100
Hopkinsville, KY 42240
Ph 502/886-3921 Fax 502/886-0237
Jim Kerley, President and Project Coordinator

JEFFERSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
109 East Broadway
Louisville, KY 40202
Ph 502/584-0181 Fax 502/584-0181 x115
Ronald J. Horvath, President and Project
Coordinator

24



MADISONVILLE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
University Drive
Madisonville, KY 42431
Ph 502/821-2250 Fax 502/821-8553
Arthur D. Stumpf, President and Project
Coordinator

MAYSVILLE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Route 2
Maysville, KY 41056
Ph 606/759-7141 Fax 606/759-7174
James C. Shires, President and Project Coordinator

OWENSBORO COMMUNITY COLLEGE
920 Frederica Street
Owensboro, KY 42301
Ph 502/684-5004
John McGuire, President and Project Coordinator

PADUCAH COMMUNITY COLLEGE
P.O. Box 7380
Paducah, KY 42002
Ph 502/544-9200 Fax 502/554-1051
Donald J. Clemens, President and Project
Coordinator

PRESTONBURG COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Bert Combs Drive
Prestonburg, KY 41653
Ph 606/886-3863 Fax 606/886-2677
Henry A. Campbell, Jr., President and Project
Coordinator

SOMERSET COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Monticello Street
Somerset, KY 42501
Ph 606/679-8501 Fax 606/679-5139
Rollin J. Watson, President and Project Director

SOUTHEAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE
300 College Road
Cumberland, KY 40823
Ph 606/589-4941
C. Bruce Ayers, President and Project Coordinator

Beacon College Project Directory 25



at-risk students
student retention

LAKE MICHIGAN COLLEGE
2755 East Napier Avenue
Benton Harbor, MI 49022-1899
Ph 616/927-3571

Anne E. Mulder, President
Charmaine Kibler, Project Director
Ph 616/927-3571 x8155 Fax 616/927-6585

PROJECT TITLE: Developing Winners in Our Communities Partnerships for At-Risk Students in
Urban/Rural Schools

DESCRIPTION: Lake Michigan College has developed a project to organize successful early interven-
tion programs that positively impact the educational future of at-risk youth. The comprehensive
program can be adapted and implemented in communities throughout the country. Key elements of
this project include: (1) a sponsor program for each identified at-risk student; (2) an educational trust
program for at-risk youth modeled after the Michigan Educational Trust; (3) curricular materials,
program manuals, videos, and evaluation materials; (4) symposia to provide training necessary to
implement the program on Associate College campuses; and (5) ongoing consultation to Associate
Colleges for effective program implementation.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

COLLEGE OF LAKE COUNTY
19351 West Washington Street
Grayslake, IL 60030
Ph 708/223-6601 Fax 708/223-9371
Daniel J. LaVista, President
O'Neida Henry, Project Coordinator

GRAND RAPIDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
143 Bostwick Avenue N.E.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Ph 616/771-4155 Fax 616/771-4100
Richard W. Calkins, President
Audrey Lynn Moyfield, Project Coordinator

JACKSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
2111 Emmons Road
Jackson, MI 49201
Ph 517/787-0800 Fax 517/789-1623
Clyde E. LeTarte, President
Annette Householder, Project Coordinator

KALAMAZOO VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
6767 West 0 Avenue
Kalamazoo, MI 49009
Ph 616/372-5349 Fax 616/375-1908
Marilyn Schlack, President
Rebd Poulson, Project Coordinator

SOUTH SUBURBAN COLLEGE
15800 South State Street
South Holland, IL 60473
Ph 708/210-5709 x709 Fax 708/596-9957
Richard W. Fonte, President
Holly Sadowski, Project Coordinator

WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE
4800 East Huron River Drive
P.O. Box D-1
Ann Arbor, MI 48106-0978
Ph 313/973-3464
Gundar A. Myron, President
Arnett Chisholm, Project Coordinator

WAUBONSEE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Route 47 at Harter Road
Sugar Grove, IL 60554
Ph 708/466-4811 x679 Fax 708/466-7550
John J. Swalec, President
Gonzalo Arroyo, Project Coordinator

26



MARICOPA COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

2411 West 14th Street
Tempe, AZ 85281-6941
Ph 602/731-8000

PROJECT TITLE: Urban Education Coalitions

at-risk students
diversity

student retention
urban coalitions

Paul A. Elsner, Chancellor
Janet Beauchamp, Project Director
Ph 602/731-8028 Fax 602/731-8111

DESCRIPTION: The Maricopa Community College System has developed a project aimed at helping
other urban community college systems adapt and replicate a model for creating innovative community
coalitions. The Associate Colleges represent the metropolitan urban areas of Chicago, Los Angeles,
Oakland, San Jose, and Orlando. A combined focus of the project targets at-risk students and K-12
restructuring for student retention. Related objectives of the Beacon coalitions are to pool community
resources; promote trust and information flow between and among institutions; improve accountability;
increase student success; stabilize enrollment; and support the flow of students through the K-16
education pipeline. The project activities include creating a training manual based on the current
Maricopa coalition model and conducting training meetings and other technical assistance for the
Associate Colleges.

MARICOPA COMMUNITY COLLEGES:

GATEWAY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
108 North 40th Street
Phoenix, AZ 85034
Ph 602/275-8500 Fax 602/392-5329
Phillip D. Randolph, President

GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
6000 West Olive Avenue
Glendale, AZ 85302
Ph 602/435-3000 Fax 602/435-3329
John R. Waltrip, President

MESA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
1833 West Southern Street
Mesa, AZ 85202
Ph 602/461-7000 Fax 602/461-7804
Larry Christiansen, President

PARADISE VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
18401 North 32nd Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85032
Ph 602/493-2600 Fax 602/493-2978
John A. Cordova, President

PHOENIX COLLEGE
1202 West Thomas Road
Phoenix, AZ 85013
Ph 602/264-2492 Fax 602/285-7700
Myrna Harrison, President

RIO SALADO COMMUNITY COLLEGE
640 North First Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85003
Ph 602/223-4000 Fax 602/223-4329
Linda Thor, President

SCOTTSDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
9000 East Chaparral
Scottsdale, AZ 35253
Ph 602/423-6000 Fax 602/423-6200
Arthur W. Decabooter, President

SOUTH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
7050 South 24th Street
Phoenix, AZ 85040
Ph 602/243-8000 Fax 602/243-8329
Raul Cardenas, President

..1 ...I

Beacon College Project Directory
27



ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

CITY COLLEGES OF CHICAGO
226 West Jackson Boulevard, 14th Floor

Chicago, IL 60606-6998
Ph 312/855-3034 Fax 312/855-8186

Homer Franklin, Chief Administrative Officer
and Project Coordinator

CHICAGO CITY-WIDE COLLEGE
226 West Jackson Boulevard, 10th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606-6998
Ph 312/641-2595 Fax 312/368-6030
John R. Wozniak, Interim President

HAROLD WASHINGTON COLLEGE
30 East Lake Street
Chicago, IL 60601
Ph 312/781-9430 Fax 312/263-7928
Bernice J. Miller, President

KENNEDY-KING COLLEGE
6800 South Wentworth Avenue
Chicago, IL 60621
Ph 312/962-3200 Fax 312/962-9116
Harold Pates, President

MALCOLM X COLLEGE
1900 West Van Buren Street
Chicago, IL 60612
Ph 312/942-3000 Fax 312/738-5847
Zerrie Campbell, President

OLIVE HARVEY COLLEGE
10001 South Woodlawn
Chicago, IL 60628
Ph 312/568-3700 Fax 312/660-4846
Homer D. Franklin, President

RICHARD J. DALEY COLLEGE
7500 South Pulaski Road
Chicago, IL 60652
Ph 312/735-3000 Fax 312/838-4876
William P. Conway, President

TRUMAN (HARRY S.) COLLEGE
1145 West Wilson Avenue
Chicago, IL 60640
Ph 312/878-1700 Fax 312/989-6135
Wallace B. Appelson, President

WILBUR WRIGHT COLLEGE
3400 North Austin Avenue
Chicago, IL 60634
Ph 312/777-7900 Fax 312/794-4982
Ray LeFevour, President

LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
617 West Seventh Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Ph 213/891-2000 Fax 213/891-2393
Donald Phelps, Chancellor

Rosaline Goddard, Project Coordinator

EAST LOS ANGELES COLLEGE
1301 Brooklyn Avenue
Monterey Park, CA 91754
Ph 213/265-8650 Fax 213/265-8829
Omero Suarez, President

LOS ANGELES CITY COLLEGE
855 North Vermont Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90029
Ph 213/669-4000
Jose Roblado, President

LOS ANGELES HARBOR COLLEGE
1111 Figueroa Place
Wilmington, CA 90744
Ph 213/518-1000 Fax 213/834-1882
James L. Heinselman, President

LOS ANGELES MISSION COLLEGE
1212 San Fernando Road
San Fernando, CA 91340
Ph 818/365.8271
Lowell J. Erickson, President

LOS ANGELES PIERCE COLLEGE
6201 Winnetka Avenue
Woodland Hills, CA 91371
Ph 818/347-0551 Fax 818/710-9844
Daniel G. Means, President

LOS ANGELES SOUTHWEST COLLEGE
1600 West Imperial Highway
Los Angeles, CA 90047
Ph 213/777-2225
Carolyn G. Williams, President

28
I

; 1.



LOS ANGELES TRADE-TECHNICAL COLLEGE
400 West Washington Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90015
Ph 213/744-9500
Thomas L. Stev6ns, Jr., President

LOS ANGELES VALLEY COLLEGE
5800 Fulton Avenue
Van Nuys, CA 91401
Ph 818/781-1200 Fax 818/710-9844
Mary E. Lee, President

WEST LOS ANGELES COLLEGE
4800 Freshman Drive
Culver City, CA 90230
Ph 213/287-4200
Evelyn Wong, President

PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
333 East Eighth Street

Oakland, CA 94606
Ph 510/466-7200 Fax 510/835-4078

Robert Scannell, Chancellor
Jack Daniels, Project Coordinator

Ph 510/464-3196

COLLEGE OF ALAMEDA
555 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501
Ph 510/522-7221 Fax 510/769-6019
Marie Smith, President

LANEY COLLEGE
900 Fallon Street
Oakland, CA 94607
Ph 510/834-5740 Fax 510/464-3418
Odell Johnson, President

MERRITT COLLEGE
12500 Campus Drive
Oakland, CA 94619
Ph 510/531-4911 Fax 510/436-2405
Donald Hongisto, President

VISTA COLLEGE
2020 Milvia Street
Berkeley, CA 94704
Ph 510/841-8431 Fax 510/841-7333
Barbara A. Beno, President

SAN JOSE/EVERGREEN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
4750 San Felipe Road
San Jose, CA 95135

Ph 408/270-6402
Ronald Kong, Chancellor

VALENCIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
P.O. Box 3028

Orlando, FL 32802-3028
Ph 407/423-6333 Fax 407/423-6414

Paul Gianini, Jr., President

Beacon College Project Directory
29



institutional effectiveness
student assessment

MASSACHUSETTS BAY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

50 Oakland Street
Wellesley Hills, MA 02181

Roger A. Van Winkle, President
Marjory A. Stewart, Project Director
Arnie M. Goodwin, Project Coordinator
Ph 617/237-1100 Fax 617/239-1047

PROJECT TITLE: The Undergraduate Experience: Massachusetts Community Colleges Building
Community by Assessing the Outcomes

DESCRIPTION: The Massachusetts Bay Community College worked with six Associate Colleges in
the state community college system to help them use a student and institutional assessment program
as a model to supplement and/or replace their existing assessment strategies to meet their individual
campus goals. The purpose was to enable them to respond more concisely to the Massachusetts Board
of Regents assessment requirements. The model calls for establishment of an Assessment Task Force
at each Associate College, which will later help replicate the model in one or more of the remaining
Massachusetts community colleges. Other features of the project include a three-day workshop to
prepare plans of act:on to implement assessment programs. The Beacon College serves as "coach" and
resource during the planning and implementation process. Each campus will develop an Assessment
Resource Center containing current literature on outcomes assessment and institutional effectiveness.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:
11,

BUNKER HILL COMMUNITY COLLEGE
New Rutherford Avenue
Charlestown, MA 02129
Ph 617/241-8600 Fax 617/241-8600 x402
Piedad F. Robertson, President
Judith Sanford-Harris, Project Coordinator

CAPE COD COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Route 132
West Barnstable, MA 02668
Ph 508/362-2131 Fax 508/362-8638
Richard Kraus, President
Richard K. Nastri, Project Coordinator
Helen M. O'Conner, Project Coordinator

MT. WACHUSETT COMMUNITY COLLEGE
444 Green Street
Gardner, MA 01440
Ph 617/632-6600 Fax 617/632-8295
Daniel M. Asquino, President
Paul A. Susen, Project Coordinator

NORTHERN ESSEX COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Elliot Way
Haverhill, MA 01830
Ph 508/374-3900
John R. Dimitry, President
David B. Kelley, Project Coordinator

QUIGSIGAMOND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
670 W. Boylston Street
Worcester, MA 01606
Ph 508/853-2300 Fax 508/852-6943
Clifford ?. Peterson, President
John A. Doon, Project Coordinator

SPRINGFIELD TECHNICAL COMMUNITY
COLLEGE
Armory Square
Springfield, MA 01105
Ph 413/781-7822
Andrew M. Scibelli, President
Georgena A. Van Strat, Project Coordinator

30



METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

P.O. Box 3777
Omaha, NE 68103-0777

diversity
leadership

J. Richard Gilliland, President
Mary-Margaret Simpson, Project Director
Lynn Smith, MCC Project Coordinator
Ph 402/449-8424 Fax 402/449-8332

PROJECT TITLE: Building a Community of Diverse Leadership: Clearinghouse for Exemplary Practices
in Leadership Diversity

DESCRIPTION: MCC's Clearinghouse for Exemplary Practices in Leadership Diversity provides a
wide range of focused activities to assist nine Associate Colleges within the consortium to develop
individually designed programs in valuing diversity and building diverse leadership teams at each
college. Leadership diversity encompasses such issues as managemerit, staff development, equal
opportunity, open access, and multiculturalism. Additional project activities include a newsletter,
bibliographic resource list, and teleconference. The Clearinghouse approach as well as the projects
undertaken at each Associate College will serve as models for replication nationwide as community
colleges work to develop new leadership teams for the 21st century.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

AUSTIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
P.O. Box 14056
Austin, TX 78714
Ph 512/483-7610 Fax 512/483-7786
Dan Angel, President
Exalton Delco, Project Coordinator

CENTRAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Hastings Campus
P.O. Box 1024
Hastings, NE 68902-1024
Ph 402/461-2450
Joseph W. Preusser, President
Vikki Jaeger, Project Director

FRONT RANGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
3645 West 112th Avenue
Westminster, CO 80030-2199
Ph 303/466-8811 Fax 303/466-1623
Tom Gonzales, President
John Chin, Project Director

HENNEPIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE
9200 Flying Cloud Drive
Eden Prairie, MN 55347
Ph 612/550-3100 Fax 612/550-7299
Ronald M. Carter, Superintendent
Sharon Grossbach, Project Coordinator

KIRKWOOD COMMUNITY COLLEGE
6301 Kirkwood Boulevard S.W.
P.O. Box 2068
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406
Ph 319/398-5615 Fax 319/398-5502
Norman Nielsen, President
Lois Nanke, Project Coordinator

MADISON AREA TECHNICAL COLLEGE
Downtown Education Center
211 N. Carroll Room 307
Madison, WI 53703
Ph 608/258-2452 Fax 608/246-6700
Beverly Simone, President
Deborah Newsome, Project Coordinator

METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY COLLEGES
Administrative Center, System Office
3200 Broadway
Kansas City, MO 64111
Ph 816/756-0220
William J.Mann, Chancellor
Chris A. Butler, Project Coordinator

3 i
.-A

Beacon College Project Directory 31



WESTERN IOWA TECH COMMUNITY COLLEGE
4647 Stone Avenue
P.O. Box 265
Sioux City, IA 51102
Ph 712/274-6241 Fax 712/274-6238
Robert Dunker, President
Larry Bolanos, Project Coordinator

WESTERN NEBRASKA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
1601 East 27th Street, N.E.
Scottsbluff, NE 69361
Ph 308/635-6032 Fax 308/635-6100
John M. Harms, President
Jane Hunter, Project Coordinator

1 -
i

, . (.../

32



faculty development
high school curriculum

instructional technology

MIAMI-DADE COMMUNITY COLLEGE - SOUTH

11011 S.W. 104 Street
Miami, FL 33176-3393

Robert McCabe, President
Roberta Stokes, Project Director
Ph 305/237-2567 Fax 305/347-2658

PROJECT TITLE: Building Community in the Classroom through MuldmediaTechnology in Feeder High

Schools

DESCRIPTION: This Miami-Dade project assists feeder high schools in integrating multimedia
instruction into the curriculum. It provides training in the technology by sharing strategies for
implementing the technology in the teaching/learning process, and also provides resources and
materials for ongoing development. Other project components include a Institute on Integrating
Multimedia into the Curriculum for all Associate Colleges, workshops for the high schools, and
development of a multimedia product such as a videodisc for use in the Associate Colleges and feeder
schools.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

BROWARD COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Ft. Lauderdale Center
225 East Las Olas Boulevard
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Ph 305/475-6500 Fax 305/761-7500
Willis Holcombe, President
Kathy Gerstman, Project Director

LANE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
4000 East 30th Avenue
Eugene, OR 97405-0640
Ph 503/747-4501 Fax 503/744-3970
Jerry Moskus, President
Linda Loft, Project Director

MISSISSIPPI GULF COAST COMMUNITY
COLLEGE
P.O. Box 67
Perkinston, MS 39573
Ph 601/928-5211 Fax 601/928-6386
Barry L. Mellinger, President
William Martins, Project Director

MONROE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
P.O. Box 9720
Rochester, NY 14623-0720
Ph 716/292-2000 Fax 716/272-9924
Peter Spina, President
Carol Adams, Project Director

PARADISE VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
18401 North 32nd Street
Phoenix, AZ 85032
Ph 602/493-2600 Fax 602/493-2978
John A. Cordova, President
Mary Lou Mosley, Project Director

PHOENIX COLLEGE
1202 West Thomas Road
Phoenix, AZ 85013
Ph 602/264-2492 Fax 602/285-7700
Myrna Harrison, President
Janet Gesin, Project Director

TECHNICAL COLLEGE OF THE LOWCOUNTRY
P.O. Box 1288
100 South Ribaut Road
Beaufort, SC 29901-1288
Ph 803/525-8246 Fax 803/525-8330
Anne S. McNutt, President
Fred Seitz, Project Director

VALENCIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
P.O. Box 3028
Orlando, FL 32802-3028
Ph 407/423-6333 Fax 407/423-6414
Paul C. Gianini, Jr., President
Susan Kelly, Project Director

Beacon College Project Directory
33



international education
student leadership
student orientation
student retention

MIDDLESEX COUNTY COLLEGE
155 Mill Road
P.O. Box 3050
Edison, NJ 08818-3050

Flora Mancuso Edwards, President
M. Eileen Hansen, Project Director
Ph 908/548-6000 Fax 908/494-8244

PROJECT TITLE: Regional Orientation and Leadership Training Network for LanguageMinority
Students at New Jersey Community Colleges

DESCRIPTION: Middlesex County College has developed a student orientation and leadership train-
ing program for international students that helps with retention. Students and faculty from five other
community colleges have participated in an overnight orientation as a prelude to similar programs
being developed at the other institutions. Regional orientations and a handbook on orientation are
other project components.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

ATLANTIC COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Route 322, Black Horse Pike
Mays Landing, NJ 08830
Ph 609/625-1111 Fax 609/343-4900
William A. Orth, President
Yechiel Lehavy, Project Coordinator

BURLINGTON COUNTY COLLEGE
Pemberton-Browns Mills Road
Pemberton, NJ 08068
Ph 609/894-9311 Fax 609/894-0183
Robert Messina, President
Carole Gavin, Project Coordinator

COUNTY COLLEGE OF MORRIS
Route 10 & Center Grove Road
Randolph, NJ 07869
Ph 201/361-5000 Fax 201/328-1282
Edward J. Yaw, President
Sam Pfaffenroth, Project Director

CUMBERLAND COUNTY COLLEGE
P.O. Box 517
Vineland, NJ 08360
Ph 609/691-8600 Fax 609/691-6157
Philip S. Phelon, President
Nancy Kozak, Project Coordinator

RARITAN VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
P.O. Box 3300
Somerville, NJ 08876
Ph 201/526-1200 Fax 201/231-8811
S. Charles Irace, President
Tulsi R. Maharkan, Project Coordinator

:' 7

34



MIDLANDS TECHNICAL COLLEGE
P.O. Box 2408
Columbia, SC 29202

assessment
institutional effectiveness

James L. Hudgins, President
Delinea Cannon, Project Coordinator
Ph 803/638-7600 Fax 803/738-7821

PROJECT TITLE: Determining the Community College's Effectiveness: Developing Community-

Specific Models

DESCRIPTION: The Midlands Tech project focuses on a campus-wide assessment model suitable for

use by community colleges with varying student enrollments in both urban and rural settings. The
project involved the following: designing and piloting assessment methodologies; developing faculty

expertise in external program review; training college personnel on using assessment results for

decision-making; and developing a clearinghouse on assessment information. Resulting assessment
instruments and methodologies are appropriate for general education, assessment of the major,
undergraduate retention, student development, and other support services such as library, financial

processes, administrative support, and placement.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

AIKEN TECHNICAL COLLEGE
P.O. Drawer 696
Aiken, SC 29802
Ph 803/593-9231 Fax 803/593-6641
Paul L. Blowers, President
Charles Parker, Project Coordinator

CHESTERFIELD-MARLBORO TECHNICAL
COLLEGE
P.O. Drawer 1007
Cheraw, SC 29520
Ph 803/537-5286 Fax 803/537-6148
Ronald W. Hampton, President
Jackie Brooks, Project Coordinator

DENMARK TECHNICAL COLLEGE
P.O. Box 327
Denmark, SC 29042
Ph 803/793-3301 Fax 803/793-5942
Douglas Brister, President
Carolyn Fennell, Project Coordinator

FLORENCE-DARLINGTON TECHNICAL
COLLEGE
P.O. Drawer 8000
Florence, SC 29501
Ph 803/661-8110 Fax 803/661-8011
Michael B. McCall, President
Terry Alexander, Project Coordinator

GREENVILLE TECHNICAL COLLEGE
P.O. Box 5616
Greenville, SC 29606
Ph 803/250-8000 Fax 803/250-8477
Thomas E. Barton, Jr., President
F.M. Rogers, Project Coordinator

HORRY-GEORGETOWN TECHNICAL COLLEGE
P.O. Box 1966
Conway, SC 29526
Ph 803/347-3186 Fax 803/347-4207
D. Kent Sharples, President
Foster Fowler, Project Coordinator

ORANGEBURG-CALHOUN TECHNICAL
COLLEGE
3250 St. Matthews Road
Orangeburg, SC 29115
Ph 803/536-0311 Fax 803/531-4364
Marion R. Groomes, President
Nancy Coleman, Project Coordinator

PIEDMONT TECHNICAL COLLEGE
P.O. Box 1467, Emerald Road
Greenwood, SC 29648
Ph 8031223-8357 Fax 803/941-8555
Lex D. Walters, President
Dick Shelton, Project Coordinator

1 ,5'.

Beacon College Project Directory
35



SPARTANBURG TECHNICAL COLLEGE
P.O. Drawer 4386
Spartanburg, SC 29305
Ph 803/591-3600 Fax 803/591-3642
Jack A. Powers, President
Teko Pulemi, Project Coordinator

SUMTER AREA TECHNICAL COLLEGE
506 North Guignard Drive
Sumter, SC 29150
Ph 803/778-1961 Fax 803/773-4859
Herbert C. Robbins, President
Kay Rhoads, Project Coordinator

TECHNICAL COLLEGE OF THE LOWCOUNTRY
P.O. Box 1288
Beaufort, SC 29902-1288
Ph 803/525-8233 Fax 803/525-8330
Anne S. McNutt, President

TRI-COUNTY TECHNICAL COLLEGE
P.O. Box 587, Highway 76
Pendleton, SC 29670
Ph 803/572-6111 Fax 803/646-8256
Donald C. Garrison, President
Ann Libby, Project Coordinator

TRIDENT TECHNICAL COLLEGE
P.O. Box 10367
Charleston, SC 29411
Ph 803/572-6111 Fax 803/572-6109
Charles W. Branch, President
Rich Johnson, Project Coordinator

WILLIAMSBURG TECHNICAL COLLEGE
601 Lane Road
Kingstree, SC 29556
Ph 803/354-7423 Fax 803/354-7269
John T. Wynn, President
Beverly Grossman, Project Coordinator

YORK TECHNICAL COLLEGE
U.S. 21 Bypass
Rock Hill, SC 29730
Ph 803/327-8000 Fax 803/327-8059
Dennis F. Merrell, President
Arno Helms, Project Coordinator

'v

36



OAKTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
1600 East Golf Road
Des Plaines, IL 60016

critical literacy
faculty development

interdisciplinary curriculum

Thomas TenHoeve, President
Alan Rubin, Project Director
Richard Storinger, Project Director
Ph 708/635-1917 Fax 708/635-1987

PROJECT TITLE: Critical Literacy Institute

DESCRIPTION: Oakton is helping A3sociate Colleges create faculty development programs in which
faculty members are trained in integrating critical thinking, reading, and writing into courses across
the curriculum. A Critical Literacy Institute has five major objectives: to acquire new strategies for
creating a critical literacy classroom; to create portfolios that include assignments, texts, etc.; to design
or redesign faculty development efforts to enhance the teaching of critical literacy; to create an active
network of working relationships among colleges; and to develop personal relationships that help
students learn to be critical thinkers. Other project activities include a national conference on critical
literacy.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

MADISON AREA TECHNICAL COLLEGE
3550 Anderson Street
Madison, WI 53704-2599
Ph 608/246.6100 Fax 608/246-6700
Beverly Simone, President
Carol Holmes, Project Coordinator

MONTGOMERY COLLEGE
51 Mannakee Street
Rockville, MD 20850
Ph 301/251-7411 Fax 3011251-7937
Robert E. Peri lla, President
Christine McMahon, Project Coordinator

NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Pioneer Ridge
Harrison, AR 72601
Ph 501/743-3000 Fax 5011743-3577
Bill Baker, President
Joan Lipsmeyer, Project Coordinator

NORTH IDAHO COLLEGE
1000 West Garden Avenue
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814
Ph 208/769-3300 Fax 208/765-2761
Robert Bennett, President
Kathleen Baird, Project Coordinator

NORTH LAKE COLLEGE
5001 North McArthur Boulevard
Irving, TX 75038-3899
Ph 214/659-5230 Fax 214/659-5219
Jim Horton, President
Yvonne Abatso, Project Coordinator

OWENSBORO COMMUNITY COLLEGE
4800 New Hartford Road
Owensboro, KY 42303
Ph 502/686-4400
John McGuire, President
Jennifer Stevens, Project Coordinator

TRUMAN (HARRY S.) COLLEGE
1145 West Wilson Avenue
Chicago, IL 60640
Ph 312/878-1700 Fax 312/989-6135
Wallace B. Appleson, President
Barbara Kessel, Project Coordinator

WILLIAM RAINEY HARPER COLLEGE
1200 West Algonquin Road
Palatine, IL 60067-7398
Ph 708/397-3000 Fax 708/397-8996
Paul N. Thompson, President
Lee Vogel, Project Coordinator

Beacon College Project Directory 37



classroom assessment techniques
instructional materials
pro-diversity

RIO HONDO COLLEGE
3600 Workman Mill Road
Whittier, CA 90608

Alex A. Sanchez, President
Carol A. Sigala, Project Director
Ph 310/699-7386 Fax 310/908-3431

PROJECT TITLE: The Community of the Future is the Classroom of Today: Using Classroom Assessment

Techniques for Pro-Diversity Strategies

DESCRIPTION: In order to address the changing classroom in "new majority" communities, this
project implements an approach proven effective at Rio Hondo College: pro-diversity techniques that
increase the spectrum of represented groups in pedagogies and materials in the classroom. The
approach complements classroom assessment techniques and promotes inclusiveness and pro-diversity
awareness of all students in these classes. The project includes awareness and training workshops and
a resource collection of materials and techniques.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

CERRITOS COLLEGE
11110 Alondra Boulevard
Norwalk, CA 90630-6298
Ph 310/860-2451 Fax 310/860-9680
Ernest A. Martinez, President
Jackie Lemen, Project Co-Coordinator
Cesi Medina, Project Co-Coordinator

COLLEGE OF THE DESERT
43500 Monterey Avenue
Palm Desert, CA 92260
Ph 619/346-8041
David George, President
Diane Ramirez, Project Coordinator

CUESTA COLLEGE
P.O. Box 8106
San Luis Obispo, CA 93403-8106
Ph 808/546-3100 Fax 805/546-3904
Grace N. Mitchell, President
Darlene Smith, Project Coordinator

MT. SAN ANTONIO COLLEGE
1100 North Grand Avenue
Walnut, CA 91789
Ph 714/594-5611 Fax 714/594-8060
William Feddersen, President and Project
Coordinator

OXNARD COLLEGE
4000 South Rose Avenue
Oxnard, CA 93033
Ph 805/986-5808 Fax 805/986-5806
Elise D. Schneider, President
Cheryl Shearer, Project Coordinator

PALOMAR COLLEGE
1140 West Mission Road
San Marcos, CA 92069-1487
Ph 619/744-1150 Fax 619/744-8123
George R. Boggs, President
Patrick Schwerdtfeger, Project Coordinator

RANCHO SANTIAGO COLLEGE
Santa Ana Campus
17th and Bristol
Santa Ana, CA 92706
Ph 714/564-6462 Fax 714/564-6379
Robert Jensen, Chancellor
Julie Slark, Project Coordinator

SANTA BARBARA CITY COLLEGE
721 Cliff Drive
Santa Barbara, CA 93109
Ph 805/965-0581 Fax 805/963-7222
Peter R. MacDougall, President
Jim Stevens, Project Coordinator

38



VENTURA COLLEGE
4667 Telegraph Road
Ventura, CA 93003
Ph 805/654-6400 Fax 805/654-6466
Robert W. Long, President
Mike Seely, Project Coordinator

A

Beacon College Project Directory 39



honors students
leadership

ROCKLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
145 College Road
Suffern, NY 10901

F. Thomas Clark, President
Libby Bay, Project Co-Director
Nancy Hazelton, Project Co-Director
Ph 914/5744338

PROJECT TITLE: Recognizing Scholarly Activity by Honors Students: Regional Conferences

DESCRIPTION: Rockland's model honors program is the basis ofits Beacon project, which will sponsor
scholarly conferences for honors students from two-year colleges within the Middle Atlantic Region.
The conferences will recognize students' independent research and scholarly presentation. Faculty
juries will select student papers to be presented and distinguished researchers will act as chief judges,
with awards going to both students and faculty mentors.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

BERGEN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
400 Paramus Road
Paramus, NJ 07652
Ph 201/447-7100 Fax 201/447-9042
Jose Lopez-Isa, President and Project Director

BROOKDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
County College of Monmouth
Newman Springs Road
Lincroft, NJ 07738
Ph 201/842-1900 Fax 201/576-1643
Peter F. Burnham, President
Charles E. Gotsch, Project Director

CATONSVILLE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
800 South Rolling Road
Catonsville, MD 21228
Ph 410/455-6050 Fax 410/455-4411
Frederick J. Walsh, President
Mary Hines, Project Director

DUTCHESS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
State University of New York
53 Pendell Road
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601-1595
Ph 914/471-4500 Fax 914/471-8467
Jerry A. Lee, President
Judith Kohl, Project Director

HARFORD COMMUNITY COLLEGE
401 Thomas Run Road
Bel Air, MD 21015-1698
Ph 410/836-4000 Fax 410/836-4197
Richard J. Pappas, President
Julius Nimmons, Project Director

KINGSBOROUGH COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF
CUNY
Oriental Boulevard
Manhattan Beach
Brooklyn, NY 11235
Ph 718/368-5000 Fax 718/368-5003
Leon M. Goldstein, President
Eric Willner, Project Director

MIDDLESEX COMMUNITY COLLEGE
100 Training Hill Road
Middletown, CT 06457
Ph 203/344-3011
Leila Gonzales Sullivan, President and Project
Director

NASSAU COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Stewart Avenue
Garden City, NY 11530
Ph 516/222-7500
Sean Fanelli, President
Carol Farber, Project Director

WESTCHESTER COMMUNITY COLLEGE
75 Grasslands Road
Valhalla, NY 10595
Ph 914/285-6600 Fax 285/6565
Joseph N. Hankin, President
Carol Klein, Project Director

41,

40



college/high school partnerships
student diversity
student retention

ST. LOUIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT MERAMEC

11333 Big Bend Boulevard
St. Louis, MO 63122

Richard Black, Acting President
Elizabeth M. Mahony, Project Director
Ph 314/966-7500 Fax 314/984-7117

PROJECT TITLE: Building Community through Stu,- lent Diversity: Connecting Non-Traditional

Students to Their Learning Communities

DESCRIPTION: The St. Louis Community College at Meramec is building community through
emphasis upon student diversity in participating community colleges in Missouri and selected secon-
dary schools associated with each college. Each participating institution focuses on gaining resource
persons, recognizing innovators, and improving the classroom atmosphere for "students at risk." The
targeted students experience improved completion of academic programs, greater self-esteem, and
willingness to continue their education at the next level. Participants are introduced to important
teaching/learning techniques that help nontraditional students succeed academically. The Associate
College and secondary level co-participants emphasize one classroom approach and then design and
carry out a project, based on that approach, in at least one class. Participants share information and
become mentors for their colleagues. A publication summarizing the project is available.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

HEART OF THE OZARKS COMMUNITY
TECHNICAL COLLEGE
P.O. Box 5958
Springfield, MO 65801
Ph 417/863-0333 Fax 417/864-3316
Norman Myers, President
Mary Farmer, Campus Coordinator

JEFFIMSON COLLEGE
P.O. Box 1000
Hillsboro, MO 63050
Ph 314/789-3951 Fax 314/789-4012
Gery Hochanadel, President
Thomas Burke, Campus Coordinator

LONGVIEW COMMUNITY COLLEGE
500 Longview Road
Lee's Summit, MO 64081
Ph 816/763-7777 Fax 816/761-4457
Aldo W. Leker, President
Barbara Eubank, Campus Coordinator

MINERAL AREA COLLEGE
Highway 67
Flat River, MO 63601
Ph 314/431-4593
Dixie A. Kohn, President
Elvis Clark, Campus Coordinator

NORTH CENTRAL MISSOURI COLLEGE
1301 Main Street
Trenton, MO 64683
Ph 816/359-3948
James Selby, President
George Lappas, Campus Coordinator

PENN VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
3201 Southwest Traflicway
Kansas City, MO 64111
Ph 816/932-7600 Fax 816/531-3374
E. Paul Williams, President
Mary Simpson, Campus Coordinator

ST. CHARLES COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
102 Compass Point Drive
St. Charles, MO 63301
Ph 314/922-8000 Fax 314/947-0975
Donald D. Shook, President
Carol Ballentyne, Campus Coordinator

ST. LOUIS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT FOREST
PARK
5600 Oakland
St. Louis, MO 63110
Ph 314/644-9100 Fax 314/644-9752
William Kennedy, President
Hattie Jackson, Campus Coordinator

Beacon College Project Directory
41



STATE FAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
3201 West 16th Street
Sedalia, MO 65301
Ph 816/826-7100 Fax 816/827-4701
Marvin Fielding, President
Bob Solomon, Campus Coordinator

PARTNER:

MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY AND
JUNIOR COLLEGES (MACJC)
325 Jefferson Street
Suite 100A
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Ph 314/686-4101
James S. Kellerman, Executive Director

42



SAN JUAN COLLEGE
4601 College Boulevard
Farmington, NM 87402

at-risk students
child development

James C. Henderson, President
C. David Beers, Project Director
Ph 505/326-3311 Fax 505/599-0385

PROJECT TITLE: Child Development Training Consortium

DESCRIPTION: The San Juan consortium is creating child development training materials that can
be used effectively by community college faculty to teach "at risk" Native American and Hispanic
students enrolled in early childhood education programs. The collaborative process and products
developed will improve training programs, increase the number of students graduated, and strengthen
the region's capacity to respond to the needs of low income, rural families with young children.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

LUNA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL
INSTITUTE
P. O. Drawer K
Las Vegas, NM 87701
Ph 505/454-1484 Fax 505/454-1484 x236
Samuel F. Vigil, President
John McLeod, Project Coordinator

NORTHLAND PIONEER COLLEGE
P.O. Box 610
1200 East Hermosa Drive
Holbrook, AZ 86025
Ph 602/524-6111
John Anderson, President
Claude Endfield, Project Coordinator

NORTHERN NEW MEXICO COMMUNITY
COLLEGE
1002 North Onate Street
Espanola, NM 87523
Ph 505/753-7141 Fax 505/753-5237
Connie Valdez, President
Tim Crone, Project Coordinator

SANTA FE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
P.O. Box 4187
Santa Fe, NM 87502
Ph 505/471-0200 Fax 505/438-1237
William C. Witter, President
Tish Wilson, Project Coordinator

UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO, GALLUP
200 College Road
Gallup, NM 87301
Ph 505/863-7500 Fax 505/863-7532
John Phillips, Director
Marta Dempsey, Project Coordinator

UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO, LOS ALAMOS
4000 University Drive
Los Alamos, NM 87544-1999
Ph 505/662-5919
Carlos B. Ramirez, Director
Vann Atwater, Project Coordinator

UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO, VALENCIA
280 La Entrada
Las Lunas, NM 87031
Ph 505/865-1630 Fax 505/865-3095
Ralph Sigala, Director
Linda Lawrence, Project Coordinator

G3

Beacon College Project Directory 43.



orientation

SANTA FE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
3000 North West 83rd Street
Gainesville, FL 32606

Lawrence W. Tyree, President
Clifford LeBlanc, Project Director
Ph 904/395-5499 Fax 904/371-4861

PROJECT TITLE: College Success Network: Building Community through Extended Orientation

DESCRIPTION: Santa Fe's project builds on its acclaimed semester-long, credit orientation course,
College Success, at its Associate Colleges. Project components include two annual workshops, network-
wide evaluation, development of a monitoring relationship between the Beacon College instructors and
network colleges, identification of exemplary resources within state community colleges, and state and
national dissemination.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

BROWARD COMMUNITY COLLEGE
7200 Hollywood Boulevard
Pembroke Pines, FL 33024
Ph 305/475-6500 Fax 305/761-7500
Willis Holcombe, President
Susan Malter, Project Director

CENTRAL FLORIDA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
P.O. Box 1388
Ocala, FL 32678-1388
Ph 904/237-2111 Fax 904/237-0510
William J. Campion, President
Stan Mitchell, Project Director

LAKE CITY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Route 3, Box 7
Lake City, FL 32055
Ph 904/752-1822 Fax 904/755-1521
Muriel Kay Heimer, President
Dennis King, Project Director

PARTNERS:

COLLEGE SURVIVAL, INC.
2650 Jackson Boulevard
Rapid City, SD 57702-3474
Ph 605/341-3901 or 800/528-8323
Fax 605/343-7553
Dave Ellis, Chairman of the Board

OKALOOSA-WALTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
100 College Boulevard
Niceville, FL 32578
Ph 904/678-5111 Fax 904/729-5215
James R. Richburg, President
Ann James, Project Director

POLK COMMUNITY COLLEGE
999 Avenue H, N.E.
Winter Haven, FL 33881-4299
Ph 813/297-1000 Fax 813/297-1053
Maryly VanLeer Peck, President
William Taylor, Project Director

ST. JOHNS RIVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE
5001 St. Johns Avenue
Palatka, FL 32177
Ph 904/328-1571 Fax 904/325-6627
Robert L. McLendon, Jr., President
Shann Purinton, Project Director

FRESHMAN YEAR EXPERIENCE
University of South Carolina
University 101
Columbia, SC 29208
Ph 803/777-6029 x3799
John N. Gardner, Director

4. ti

44



SINCLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE
444 West Third Street
Dayton, OH 45402

assessment

David H. Ponitz, President
Gary L. Mitchner, Project Coordinator
Ph 513/226-2594 Fax 513/449-5112

PROJECT TITLE: Development of a Comprehensive In-Progress and At-Exit Assessment Program

DESCRIPTION: The Sinclair project will assemble, research, field-test, and document exemplary
in-progress and at-exit assessment methods. The project includes development of a guidebook of
assessment methods and a national conference.

ASSOCIATE COLLEGES:

COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF PHILADELPHIA
1700 Spring Street
Philadelphia, PA 19130
Ph 215/751-8351 Fax 215/751-8033
Ronald J. Temple, President
Phil Gover, Project Coordinator

JACKSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
2111 Emmons Road
Jackson, MI 49201
Ph 517/787-0800 Fax 517/789-1623
Clyde E. Le Tarte, President
Allaire A. George, Project Coordinator

LAKELAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
S.R. 306 and I.R. 90
Mentor, OH 44060-7594
Ph 216/953-7096 Fax 216/953-1692
Ralph R. Doty, President
Judith Doerr, Project Coordinator

MONTGOMERY COLLEGE
900 Hungerford Drive, Room 300
Rockville, MD 20850
Ph 301/279-5267
Robert E. Peri 11a, President
Mary Kay Galotto, Project Coordinator

NORTH CENTRAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE
2441 Kenwood Circle
P.O. Box 698
Mansfield, OH 44901
Ph 419/755-4756 Fax 419/755-4750
Byron Kee, President
Betty E. Wells, Project Coordinator

WILLIAM RAINEY HARPER COLLEGE
1200 West Algonquin Road
Palatine, IL 60067-7398
Ph 708/397-3000 x2370 Fax 708/397-8996
Paul N. Thompson, President
Tom Choice, Project Coordinator

QL

Beacon College Project Directory



INDEX F-COLLEGES

A

Aiken Technical College, SC 35
Alvin Community College, TX 21
American River College, CA 9
Ashland Community College, KY 24
Atlantic Community College, NJ 34
Austin Community College, TX 31

B

Baltimore City Community College, MD 11

Belleville Area College, IL 14

Bergen Community College, NJ 40
Bessemer State Technical College, AL 12

Blue Mountain Community College, OR 13

Brazosport College, TX 21

Brookdale Community College, NJ 40
Broward Community College, FL 33, 44
Bunker Hill Community College, MA 30

Burlington County College, NJ 34
Butte Community College, CA 9

C

Calhoun (John C.) State Community College, AL 12

Cape Cod Community College, MA 30

Catonsville Community College, MD 11, 40

Central Community College, NE 31
Central Florida Community College, FL 44
Cerritos College, CA 38

Chemeketa Community College, OR 13

Chesterfield-Marlboro Technical College, SC 35
Chicago City-Wide College, IL 28

City Colleges of Chicago, IL 28

Clackamas Community College, OR 13

Beacon College Project Directory 47



Coastline Community College, CA 23

College of Alameda, CA 29

College of DuPage, IL 14

College of Lake County, IL 26
College of the Desert, CA 38

College of the Mainland, TX 21

Collin County Community College, TX 16

Columbia Basin College, WA 19

Columbia State Community College, TN 12

Community College of Aurora, CO 18

Community College of Denver, CO 18

Community College of Philadelphia, PA 45
Community College of Southern Nevada, NV 19

Cosumnes River College, CA 9

County College of Morris, NJ 34

Cuesta College, CA 38
Cumberland County College, NJ 34
Cuyamaca College, CA 19

D

Delta College, MI 22

Denmark Technical College, SC 35
Dundalk Community College, MD 11

Dutchess Community College, NY 40

E

East Los Angeles College, CA 28

El Paso Community College, TX 16

Elizabethtown Community College, KY 24

Essex Community College, MD 11

F

Florence-Darlington Technical College, SC 35

Fox Valley Technical College, WI 23

Front Range Community College, CO 19, 31

5 J
48



G

Galveston College, TX
Garden City Community College, KS
Gateway Community College, AZ
Glendale Community College, AZ
Golden West College, CA
Grand Rapids Community College, MI
Greenville Technical College, SC

H

Hagerstown Junior College, MD
Harford Community College, MD
Harold Washington College, IL
Hazard Community College, KY
Heart of the Ozarks Community Technical College, MO
Henderson Community College, KY
Hennepin Technical College, MN
Honolulu Community College, HI
Hopkinsville Community College, KY
Horry-Georgetown Technical College, SC
Houston Community Colleges, TX
Humber College of Applied Arts & Technology, Ont.

J

Jackson Community College, MI
Jefferson College, MO
Jefferson Community College, KY
Johnson County Community College, KS

K

Kalamazoo Valley Community College, MI
Kapiolani Community College, HI
Kellogg Community College, MI
Kennedy-King College, IL
Kentucky Community College System, KY

Beacon College Project Directory

21
14
27
27
23
26
35

18
11, 40
14, 28

24
41
24
31
18
24
35

16, 21
18

14, 22, 26, 45
14, 41

24
18

22, 23, 26
23
22
28
24

49



Kingsborough Community College of CUNY, NY 40
Kirkwood Community College, IA 14, 31

L

Lake City Community College, FL 44
Lake Michigan College, MI 26
Lake Tahoe Community College, CA 9

Lakeland Community College, OH 45

Lane Community College, OR 13, 16, 33

Laney College, CA 29

Lee College, TX 21

Leeward Community College, HI 23

Lexington Community College, KY 24

Longview Community College, MO 41

Los Angeles City College, CA 28

Los Angeles Community College District, CA 28

Los Angeles Harbor College, CA 28

Los Angeles Mission College, CA 28

Los Angeles Pierce College, CA 28

Los Angeles Southwest College, CA 28

Los Angeles Trade-Technical College, CA 29

Los Angeles Valley College, CA 29
Luna Vocational Technical Institute, NM 43

M

Macomb Community College, MI 14, 22

Madison Area Technical College, WI 31, 37
Madisonville Community College, KY 25

Malcolm X College, IL 28

Maricopa Community College System, AZ 27

Massachusetts Bay Community College, MA 30

Maui Community College, HI 23

Maysville Community College, KY 25

Merritt College, CA 29

Mesa Community College, AZ 27

Metropolitan Community College, NE 31

Metropolitan Community Colleges, MO 31
Miami-Dade Community College South, FL 33

Middlesex Community College, CT 40
Middlesex County College, NJ 34

Midlands Technical College, SC 35

Mineral Area College, MO 41

50



Mississippi Gulf Coast Community College, MS 33
Modesto Junior College, CA 9
Monroe Community College, NY 33

Montgomery College, MD 11, 37, 45
Moraine Valley Community College, IL 14, 19
Mott (Charles Stewart) Community College, MI 22

Mt. Hood Community College, OR 13

Mt. San Antonio College, CA 38
Mt. Wachusett Community College, MA 30

N

Napa Valley College, CA
Nassau Community College, NY
Neumann College, PA
North Arkansas Community College, AR
North Central Missouri College, MO
North Central Technical College, OH
North Harris-Montgomery Community College District, TX
North Idaho College, ID
North Lake College, TX
Northeast Alabama State Junior College, AL
Northeast Mississippi Community College, MS
Northern Essex Community College, MA
Northern Marianas College, Saipan
Northern New Mexico Community College, NM
Northland Pioneer College, AZ

9
40
16
37
41
45
21
37
37
12
12
30
23
43
43

0

Oakland Community College, MI 22

Oakton Community College, IL 15, 37

Okaloosa-Walton Community College, FL 44

Olive Harvey College, IL 28

Orangeburg-Calhoun Technical College, SC 35

Owensboro Community College, KY 25, 37
Oxnard College, CA 38

Beacon College Project Directory 51



P

Paducah Community College, KY 25

Palomar College, CA 38

Paradise Valley Community College, AZ 27, 33

Penn Valley Community College, MO 41

Peralta Community College District, CA 29

Phoenb6College, AZ 27, 33

Piedmont Technical College, SC 35

Piedmont Virginia Community College, VA 18

Polk Community College, FL 44

Portland Community College, OR 1.r;

Prestonburg Community College, KY 25

Prince George's Community College, MD 11

Q

Quigsigamond Community College, MA 30

R

Rancho Santiago College, CA 38

Raritan Valley Community College, NJ 34

Richard J. Daley College, IL 28

Rio Hondo College, CA 38

Rio Salado Community College, AZ 27

Rochester Community College, MN 15

Rockland Community College, 40

Rogers State College, OK 16

Rogue Community College, OR 13

S

St. Charles County Community College, MO 41

St. Clair County Community College, MI 22

St. Johns River Community College, FL 44
St. Louis Community College at Forest Park, MO 41

St. Louis Community College at Meramec, MO 41

Sacramento City College, CA 9

52
c: ,-.1



San Jacinto College District, TX 21
San Joaquin Delta College, CA 9
San Jose/Evergreen Community College District, CA 29
San Juan College, NM 43
Santa Barbara City College, CA 38
Santa Pe Community College, FL 44
Santa Fe Community College, NM 43
Scottsdale Community College, AZ 27
Shoals Community College, AL 12
Sierra College, CA 9

Sinclair Community College, OH 15, 45
Skyline College, CA 16
So lano Community College, CA 10
Som( set Community College, KY 25
Sout. Mountain Community College, AZ 27
South Suburban College, IL 26
Southeast Community College, KY 25
Southern Union State Junior College, AL 12

Spartanburg Technical College, SC 36
Springfield Technical Community College, MA 30
State Fair Community College, MO 42
Sumter Area Technical College, SC 36

T

Tarrant County Junior College Northeast, TX 16
Technical College of the Lowcountry, SC 33, 36
Texas Southern University, TX 21
Texas State Technical College at Waco, TX 19
Tri-County Technical College, SC 36
Trident Technical College, SC 36
Truman (Harry S.) College, IL 28, 37

V

University of Houston, University Park, TX 21
University of New Mexico, Gallup, NM 43
University of New Mexico, Los Alamos, NM 43
University of New Mexico, Valencia, NM 43

Beacon College Project Directory 53



v

Valencia Community College, FL 29, 33
Ventura College, CA 39
Vista College, CA 29

w

Walker State Technical College, AL . 12

Wallace Community College Selma, AL 12

Washtenaw Community College, MI 26
Waubonsee Community College, IL 26
West Los Angeles College, CA 29
Westchester Community College, NY 40
Western Iowa Tech Community College, IA 32
Western Nebraska Community College, NE 32
Wharton County Junior College, TX 21
Wilbur Wright College, IL 28
William Rainey Harper College, IL 37, 45
Williamsburg Technical College, SC 36
Windward Community College, HI 23

Y

York Technical College, SC 36
Yuba College, CA 10

54



BEACON PROJECT DIRECTORS

Barillari, Joseph College of Du Page, IL 708/858-2800 x2490

Bay, Libby Rockland CC, NY 914/574-4338

Beauchamp, Janet Maricopa CC System, AZ 602/731-8028

Beers, C. David San Juan College, NM . 505/326-3311

Boon, David Y. Front Range CC, CO 303/466-8811

Brown, Carol Houston CC, TX 713/940-4206

Cannon, Delinda Midlands Technical College, SC . . 803/638-7600

Edwards, Allen G. Lexington CC, KY 606/257-4831

Eubanks, Barbara A. Cohn County CC, TX 214/881-5735

Franco, Robert Kapiolani CC, HI 808/735-8255

Hamilton, Chris Calhoun (John C.) State CC, AL . 205/353-1912

Hansen, M. Eileen Middlesex CC, NJ 908/548-6000

Hazelton, Nancy Rockland CC, NY 914/574-4338

Kibler, Charmaine Lake Michigan College, MI . . . . 616/927-3571 x8155

LeBlanc, Clifford Santa Fe CC, FL 904/395-5499

Lisman, C. David CC of Aurora, CO 303/360-4724

McCuen, Sharon American River College, CA . . . . 916/484-8306

Mahony, Elizabeth M St. Louis CC at Meremac, MO . . . 314/966-7500

Marges, Dawn Chemeketa CC, OR 503/399-5271

Mitchner, Gary L. Sinclair CC, OH 513/226-2594

Neilsen, Chris Chemeketa CC, OR 503/399-5271

Reitz, Nancy American River College, CA . . 916/484-8330

Rubin, Alan Oakton, CC, IL 708/635-1917

Sigala, Carol A. Rio Hondo College, CA 310/699-7386

Simpson, Mary-Margaret . . .Metropolitan CC, NE 402/449-8424

Stewart, Marjory A. Massachusetts Bay CC, MA . . 617/237-1100

Stokes, Roberta Miami-Dade CC-South, FL . . 305/237-2567

Storinger, Richard Oakton, CC, IL 708/635-1917

Sypris, Theo Kalamazoo Valley CC, MI 616/372-5283

Warbasse, Elizabeth B. . . . .Baltimore City CC, MD 410/333-5458

Beacon College Project Directory
! I 55-5



ORDER FORM

Building Communities: A Vision for a New Century

AACJC Commission on the Future of Community Colleges

Critical planning guide for faculty and staff for charting institutional directions for the 21st century.
Covers partnerships, curriculum, the classroom as community, and the colleges as community. Includes
63 suggestions for institutional improvement. Basis for the Beacon College Project. 1988, 52 pages.

ISBN 0-87117-182-1 $18.50 ($14.50 for AACC members)

Beacon College Project Directory

Lynn Barnett, Editor

Description of all 26 Beacon projects funded by AACC with a grant from the W.K. Kellogg Foundation
in response to recommendations outlined in Building Communities: A Vision for a New Century.
Summarizes activities involving more than 200 community, technical, and junior colleges in 34 states,
territories, and provinces. Includes a summary chart by topic area and names of Beacon College project
directors and Associate College contacts. Excellent resource for networking. 1992, 57 pages.

ISBN 0-87117-253-4 $12.00 ($10.00 for AACC members)

SEND ORDERS TO: AACC Publications, P.O. Box 1737, Salisbury, MD 21802 or call 410/546-0391.
Note: All orders must be prepaid with check, money order, or credit card number, or accompanied by
a purchase order. Payments must be made in U.S. dollars. All prices include UPS shipping.

Title Quantity Unit Price Total Price

Total Due:

METHOD OF PAYMENT:

Check or Money Order Visa Mastercard

Credit Card # Exp. Date

Signature

Purchase Order $2 fee charged PO #

BILL TO: SHIP TO:

Name Name

Institution Institution

Address Address

Telephone ( ) Telephone ( )

Beacon College Project Directory 57



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Office of Educational Research and Improvement (OERI)

Educational Resources Information Center (ERIC)

NOTICE

REPRODUCTION BASIS

IN
This document is covered by a signed "Reproduction Release
(Blanket)" form (on file within the ERIC system), encompassing all

or classes of documents from its source organization and, therefore,

does not require a "Specific Docunient" Release form.

ri This document is Federally-funded, or carries its own permission to

reproduce, or is otherwise in the public domain and, therefore, may

be reproduced by ERIC without a signed Reproduction Release

form (either "Specific Document" or "Blanket").

(9/92)


